CITY OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS
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ORDINANCE NO. 2781

STATE OF ILLINOIS
CITY OF COLUMBIA
FILED FOR RECORD

APR 19 2010

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 18 OF THE CITY OF

COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE TO ENACT THE (A% 041«0‘;%

FEES AND CHARGES TO BE ASSESSED FOR &ITY
SERVICES AND BUSINESS LICENSES IN THE CITY FOR
THE CITY’S FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING MAY 1, 2010
AND UNTIL SAID TITLE 18 OF THE CITY’S MUNICIPAL
CODE IS AGAIN AMENDED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY
ENACTED TO CHANGE SAID FEES AND CHARGES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Columbia, lllinois (the “City”) has found
and determined and does hereby declare that it is necessary and appropriate for the City
Council to amend TITLE 18 of the City’s Municipal Code, entitled:

“FEES AND CHARGES TO BE ASSESSED FOR CITY SERVICES AND
BUSINESS LICENSE FEES TO BE ASSESSED FOR THE CONDUCT AND
OPERATION OF BUSINESSES, OCCUPATIONS, AND PROFESSIONS IN
THE CITY”

to change some of the fees and charges the City will collect for its ensuing fiscal year,
which will commence May 1, 2010 and end April 30, 2011 and to continue in effect after
the enactment of this ordinance until said TITLE 18 of the City’s Municipal Code is again
amended by enactment of a City Ordinance to change said City’s fees and charges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Columbia,
lllinois, as follows:

Section1. “TITLE 18" of the City of Columbia, lllinois Municipal Code, which is
entitled: “FEES AND CHARGES TO BE ASSESSED FOR CITY SERVICES AND
BUSINESS LICENSE FEES TO BE ASSESSED FOR THE CONDUCT AND OPERATION
OF BUSINESSES, OCCUPATIONS, AND PROFESSIONS IN THE CITY” is hereby
changed and amended to read as follows:

“TITLE 18"

FEES AND CHARGES TO BE ASSESSED FOR CITY
SERVICES AND BUSINESS LICENSE FEES TO BE
ASSESSED FOR THE CONDUCT AND OPERATION OF
BUSINESSES, OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS IN THE
CITY
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Chapters:

18.01 Sewer Rates.

18.05 Water Rates-Residential.

18.10 Water Rates-Commercial.

18.15 Other Water and Sewer Service Charges.
18.20 Refuse and Recycling.

18.25 Building Permits.

18.30 Inspection Fees for City Property Maintenance Code.

18.35 Excavation.

18.40 Building Demolition.

18.45 Zoning Board of Appeals-Notice of Appeal.
18.50 Street Graphics.

18.55 Subdivision Review.

18.60 Flood Plain Management Permit.

18.65 Alarm Monitoring.

18.70 Electrical Work Permits.

18.75 Electrical Inspections.

18.80 Motor Vehicles.

18.82 Columbia Emergency Medical Service.
18.85 Bolm-Schuhkraft Park Pavilion Reservation.
18.90 Raffles.

18.95 Annual Liquor License.

18.100 Yard/Garage Sales.

18.105 Home Occupation.

18.110 Peddlers.

18.115 Business License Fees.

18.116 Background Investigation Fee.

18.117 Architectural Review Board Fee.
18.118 Lien Administration Fee.

18.120 Penalty.

Sections Description

18.01 Sewer Rates.
18.01.001  Monthly Fixed Administrative Charge

18.01.002  Hydraulic Unit Charge (per 1,000 galions

18.01.003 Delinquent Sewer Payment Charges - per
month or part of a month for which payment is late
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Rate/Fee
$ 7.00
2.01
5%



18.01.004 Extra Strength Users

Sanitary sewer service customers of the City
who contribute waste water the strength of
which is greater than normal domestic
sewerage shall be assessed a fee in addition
to the normal sewer rate charges of the City.
The fee for operation, maintenance and
replacement of the City’s sanitary sewer
treatment facilities shall be:

Per pound BOD

Per pound SS

Per pound Other Pollutant(s)
Any sanitary sewer customer which discharges
any toxic pollutants causing an increase in the
cost of managing the effluent or the sludge from
the City’s treatment works or any user which
discharges any substance which singly or by
interaction with other substances causes
identifiable increase in the cost of operation,
maintenance, or replacement of the City’s
sanitary sewer treatment works, shall pay for
such increased cost. The charge to such
customer shall be as determined by the
responsible plant operating personnel and
approved by the City Council

Chapter 18.05 Water Rates-Residential.

18.05.001  Within Corporate Limits
(a) 3,000 gallons or less per month
(b)  next 5,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
(c) next 17,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
(d)  next 25,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
(e)  next 150,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
(f > 200,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)

18.05.002 OQutside Corporate Limits
(@) 3,000 gallons or less per month
(b)  next 5,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
(c) next 17,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
(d)  next 25,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
(e)  next 150,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
(f > 200,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)

Ordinance No.
April 19, 2010

0.3400
0.2000

$14.44
4.11
3.69
3.48
3.43
3.29

$24.31
4.86
4.56
4.12
3.72
3.48



18.05.003

Delinquent Water Payment Charges - per month
or part of a month for which payment is late

Chapter 18.10 Water Rates-Commercial.
Within Corporate Limits

18.10.001

18.10.002

18.10.003

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
0]

3,000 gallons or less per month

next 5,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
next 17,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
next 25,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
next 150,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
> 200,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)

Outside Corporate Limits

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

3,000 gallons or less per month

next 5,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
next 17,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
next 25,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
next 150,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)
> 200,000 gallons per month (per 1k gal)

Delinquent Water Payment Charges - per month
or part of a month for which payment is late

Chapter 18.15 Other Water and Sewer Service Charges.
Reinstatement during Regular Business Hours

18.15.001

18.15.002

18.15.003

18.15.004

18.15.005
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Reinstatement during Other than Regular Business

Hours

Meters Tested by Request - Deposit

(a)
(b)

< 1" line
> 1" line

Renters Water Service Deposit

Water Service Transfer, Turn On, Turn Off
(During regular business hours)

5%

$26.79
4.11
3.69
3.48
3.43
3.29

$37.09
4.86
4.56
412
3.72
3.48

5%

58.00

172.00

58.50

87.50

144.00

29.00



18.15.006  Sanitary Sewer Connections - direct connection
fee based upon size of water meter providing
public water service to property, to wit:

Meter Size
5/8", 3/4" and 1" 1,990.00
112" 5,682.00
2" 9,076.00
3" 17,035.00
4" 28,475.00
6" 54,075.00
8" 99,500.00
10" 159,000.00
12" 283,000.00

Fee rates shall be increased annually through April 30, 2015 as is set forth in Appendix #1
of this Title 18 of the Columbia, Hlinois Municipal Code and from sanitary sewer connection fees
monthly deposits shall be made to the sanitary sewer replacement account as set forth in the
Appendix #2 of this Title 18.

18.15.007 Water Connections

(a) Direct Connection (within Corp. Limits) 1,817.00
(b)  Direct Connection (outside Corp. Limits) 2,114.00
(c) Multiple Unit Fee (within or outside Corp.

Limits) - in addition to a Direct Connection

Fee, for each unit within a multiple unit

building or structure used for human

occupancy, employment or recreation or

other human habitation purposes (to

include each unit of a multi-family dwelling

and each unit of a multi-unit office building)

- per unit 358.00

18.15.008 Water Meter Rental for each day or part thereof a
water meter is leased from the City by a contractor/
land developer 12.60

18.15.009 Notice of disconnection for planned shut-off of
utility service or services for non-payment of utility
bills - administrative fee 12.60

18.15.010  Plumbing Inspection 50.00
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18.20 Refuse and Recycling.

18.20.001

18.20.002

18.20.003
18.20.004

18.20.005

Monthly Garbage Rates

Delinquent Garbage Payment Charges - per month
or part of a month for which payment is late

Leaf & Limb Monthly Service Charge

Street-Dumpster Permit Fee

Dumpster Enciosure Review

18.25 Building Permits.

18.25.001

18.25.002

18.25.003

Residential Buildings
(@) 101 thru 1,500 sq. ft. plus,
(b) 1501 thru 2,500 sq. ft. plus,

(c) > 2,500 sq. ft.

Commercial/Industrial
(a)  First 6,000 sq. ft. plus,
(b) 6,001 to 25,000 sq. ft. plus,

(c) 25,001 and over

Buildings located within a Historic Preservation
District in the City which is undergoing renovation

or restoration

The City Council may waive the building permit
fee for historically significant buildings or other
historically significant structures which are not
located in a Historic Preservation District pursuant
to City Ordinance No. 2146 enacted 2/7/03
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$11.27

5%
1.72
13.60

-0-

25.00
Minimum
0.2500
per sq. ft.
0.2200
per sq. ft.
0.2000
per sq. ft.

$120.90
Minimum
0.1800
per sq. ft.
0.1300
per sq. ft.
0.2000
per sq. ft.

No Fee



18.25.004  All other construction or alteration of buildings for
which a permit is required

(a)  1st $1,000 of the cost
(b) Each additional $1,000 cost or fraction thereof

18.25.005 Parking lot - new construction or addition
18.25.006  Children’s playhouses (if over 32 sq. ft., over
six (6) ft. at eaves, and over a maximum ridge
height of eight (8) ft.
18.25.007 Fences
18.30 Inspection Fees for City Rental Property Maintenance Code.
18.30.001 Initial Inspection Fee (to include one (1) re-inspection
for compliance if required)

18.30.002  For each subsequent inspection of each dwelling
unit inspected

18.30.003 Issuance of Certificate of Compliance under Zoning Code

18.35 Excavation.
18.35.001 Excavation Fee

18.35.002  Excavation Deposit
(@)  No pavement involved
(b) Pavementinvolved

18.40 Building Demolition.
18.40.001  Application Fee

18.40.002 Inspection Fee (per each inspection)

18.45 Zoning Board of Appeals-Notice of Appeal.
18.45.001  Zoning Amendment Application Fee

18.45.002 Special Use Permit Application Fee
18.45.003  Zoning Variance Application Fee

18.45.004  Appeal Filing Fee
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$31.00
Minimum
10.50
2.50

26.50

10.50

10.50

81.00

81.00
26.50

37.70

62.70
310.00
57.90

57.90

358.00
358.00
358.00

358.00



18.50 Street Graphics.

18.50.001  Street Graphic Permit-Minimum Fee (40 sq. ft. or less sign) 52.50
-Additional Fee (per sq. ft. over 40 sq. ft.) 2.27
18.50.002 Appeal, Variance, Amendment, Public Notice Fees 358.00

18.50.003  Special Displays and Other Temporary Sign Permit at time of
Application:

A. Nonprofit Organization’s Event sign or banner not
hanging over street: No Fee

Nonprofit Organization’s Event banner hanging over

street 54.00
B. Private interest's Event sign or banner — up to 3 per year

(ea. occurrence) 5.30
C. Pole Banners No Fee

D. Balloon Signs

First five (5) days 53.90
Each additional day — up to 5 additional 10.60
Per sq. ft. for all sq. ft. over 200 .05
18.55 Subdivision Review.
18.65.001  Preliminary Plat Review-Minimum Fee in advance 260.00
-Additional Fee due on plat approval, Legal &
abandonment or withdrawal engineering
cost to City
18.65.002  Final Plat Review-Minimum Fee in advance 292.00
-Additional Fee due on plat approval, Legal &
abandonment or withdrawal engineering

cost of review

18.55.003 Improvement Plan Review & Inspection 1% of cost
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18.55.004  Minor Subdivision Plat Review-Minimum fee in advance
-Additional fee due on plat
approval, abandonment
or withdrawal
18.55.05 MDD Zoning
Concept Plan Application Fee
Site Plan Review

18.60 Flood Plain Management Permit.
18.60.001  Bridges, Roads, etc.

18.60.002 Homes and Buildings

18.65 Alarm Monitoring.
18.65.001  Alarm Monitoring (Annual)

18.70 Electrical Work Permits.
18.70.001 Electrical Work Permit

18.75 Electrical Inspections
18.75.001  Rough In Fee
18.75.002 Service Entrance Fee
18.75.003  Final Inspection
18.75.004 Re-inspection Fee

18.80 Motor Vehicles.
18.80.004 Parking Violations

18.80.005 14 day Delinquent Parking Violations

18.82 Columbia Emergency Medical Service.
18.82.001 Base Transport Fee

18.82.002 Transport Mileage Fee
(a) 1 - 17 Miles/Per Mile
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292.00

Legal &
engineering
cost of review
$1,500.00

1% of cost
75.50

23.90

116.00 +
34.50/false
alarm after 3"
false alarm.
Testing &
system problems

not included
as false alarm

43.00
43.00
43.00

43.00

43.00

29.00

88.00

669.00

9.16
9



18.82.003

18.82.004

18.82.005

18.82.006

18.82.007

18.82.008

18.82.009

18.82.010

18.82.011

(b) 18 - 50 Miles/Per Mile
(c) 51 & Over Miles/Per Mile

Treatment without Transport Fee
Paramedic Intercept Fee

Basic Life Support Transport
Advanced Life Support Transport
(Use of IV, Oxygen, Cardiac

Monitoring)

ALS Transport #2
(Additional to ALS 1, use of ALS drugs)

ALS Transport #3

(Additional to ALS 1 & 2, Cardiac Arrest
and Major Trauma, use of AutoPulse,
Respirator, Vent Tubes, CPAP, etc.)

Mileage Rate — Flat Rate
(No Variation of Mileage Ranges)

Treatment with Refusal of Transport

Refusal of Care and Transport

18.85 Bolm-Schuhkraft Park Pavilion Reservation.

18.85.001 Bolm-Schuhkraft Park Pavilion Reservation-City Residents
-Non-Residents

18.85.002 Bolm-Schuhkraft Park Baseball Diamond Reservation
-City Residents
-Non-Residents

18.90 Raffles.

18.90.001 < $500.00 prize values

18.90.002  $500 thru $999.99 prize values

18.90.003  $1,000 thru $9,999.99 prize values
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7.63
6.09

334.00
111.50
647.00

705.00

806.00

907.00

9.07/mile

151.00
No Charge

17.60
136.00

17.60

per game/date
136.00

per game/date
8.82

19.39

30.00
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18.90.004

18.90.005

$10,000 thru $99,999.99 prize values

$100,000.00 or more in prize values

18.95 Annual Liquor License.

18.95.001

18.95.002

18.95.003

18.95.004

18.95.005

18.95.006

18.95.007

18.95.008

18.95.009

18.95.010

Note:

Class A - Sale of liquor on/off premises

Class B - Sale of beer only on/off premises

Class C-1 - Sale of liquor by club on premises
Class C-2 - Sale of beer only by club on premises
Class D - Sale of liquor for off premises

Class E - Auction, wine or spirits only

Class F - Brew pub, beer only

(If Class A or B license has been purchased)

Class G - Caterer's, on/off premises

Class H - License transferring inventory for
special events

Class | - Special event, not for profit organizations

Event is defined as increments of 3 consecutive days.

18.100 Yard/Garage Sales.

18.100.001

Yard/Garage Sales

18.105 Home Occupation.

18.105.001

Home Occupation Permit

18.110 Peddlers.

18.110.001
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License for operating from pack, basket, wagon,

or cart

40.80

59.00

553.00
276.00
276.00
104.00
553.00

69.50
per event

276.00
(-69.50)

69.50
per event
34.00

per event

34.00
per event

7.50

36.00

137.00
day/person
34.00/day

each additional

person
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18.110.002 License for operating from a motor vehicle

18.115

Business License Fees.

18.115.001 Automatic Amusement Devices

(@)
(b)

()

Jukebox or other musical devices
Coin-operated Rides

Coin-operated Games

18.115.002 Public Places of Amusement

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
()
(9)
(h)

(1)
()
(k)

Circus or Carnival

Concessions

Theater (Motion Picture or /year (Dramatic)
Public Dance Hall

Public Skating Rink

Automobile Show

Balloon Contest

Concert, Minstrel, or Musical Entertainment
Given under canvas

Horse or Dog Show

Rodeo

Stock or Poultry Show

18.115.003 Animal Care and Sales

(a)
(b)
(c)

Dealers in Small Animals
Animal Kennel
Veterinary Hospital

18.115.004 Auctioneers - Per Day

18.115.005 Bakeries

18.115.006 Banks

18.115.007 Billiard & Pool Halls

(a)
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Annual, for first table

137.00
day/person
34.00/day
each additional
person

34.00/year
11.50 for first
3.25
thereafter
34.00

for first

13.00
thereafter

110.00/day
110.00/day
70.00/year
70.00/year
70.00/year
70.00/day
70.00/day
70.00/day

70.00/day

70.00/day
70.00/day

56.50
56.50
56.50
34.50
56.50

69.50

56.50
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18.115.008

18.115.009

18.115.010

18.115.011

18.115.012
18.115.013
18.115.014
18.115.015
18.116.016
18.115.017
18.115.018

18.115.019

18.115.020

18.115.021

18.115.022

18.115.023

18.115.024

18.115.025

18.115.026
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Each additional table

Bowling Alleys

(@)  Annual, for first alley

(b)  Each additional alley

Brokers (other than insurance & real estate)

Catering Services & Establishments
(a)  Service location or establishment

Chemical Sales

Cold Storage Establishments
Confectionery Stores
Delicatessens

Delivery Vebhicles

Dry Cleaning Establishments
Electrical Contractors (910)
Exterminators (Fumigation)
Filling Stations

(a)  Annual

(b)  Plus (per wrecker)
Fire Extinguisher Service & Repair
Fish Markets

Flammables & Hazardous Chemicals
(a)  Storage, Sale, Handling

Florists

Food Delivery Vehicles & Mobile Food Dispensers

Food Vending Machines - Coin Operated

28.00
56.50
22.00

56.50

56.50
69.50
34.50
56.50
56.50
28.00/each
56.50
137.00
28.00/
vehicle
34.50
28.00
56.50

56.50

137.00
56.50

28.00/year/
vehicle

12.00/machine
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18.115.027

18.115.028

18.115.029

18.115.030

18.115.031

18.115.032

18.115.033

18.115.034

18.115.035

18.115.036

18.115.037

18.115.038

18.115.039

18.115.040

18.115.041
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Farmers’ Markets

Fresh Fruit & Vegetable Stands other than those
participating in a Farmers’ Market

Funeral Homes & Undertaking Establishments
Garages - Parking (Public)
(a)  Enclosed Within a Building
(1) Capacity not exceeding 15 motor vehicles
(2) For each vehicle capacity in excess of 15
(b)  Not Enclosed Within a Building
(1) Capacity not exceeding 15 motor vehicles
(2) For each vehicle capacity in excess of 15
Grocery Stores
Hardware & Paint Stores - Retail
Haulers, (Includes Expressmen & Draymen)
Heating, Air Conditioning, & Refrigeration Contractors
Homes & Homes for the Aged
Hospitals

Hotels & Motels
(a) Inspection Fee-Annual; Per Building

Ice Cream

(a)  Factories

(b)  Stores or Parlors (Retail)

Ice Manufacturers & Dealers

(a)  Manufacturing plant

(b) Station or depot for sale or receipt of shipment

ltinerant Merchant

Laboratories

34.50

34.50

109.00

34.50
4.50/car

56.50
4.50/car

56.50

56.50
28.00/vehicle
69.50

219.00

219.00

330.50

109.00
56.50

109.00/each
22.00/each

56.50/month
or 13.00/day

109.00
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18.115.042

18.115.043

18.115.044
18.115.045
18.115.046
18.115.047

18.115.048

18.115.049
18.115.050
18.115.051

18.115.052

18.115.053
18.115.054
18.115.055
18.115.056

18.115.057

18.115.058

18.115.059

Laundries Combined With Dry Cleaners
(@)  Under 25 People
(b)  Over 25 People

Laundry (Self-Service, Coin-operated)

Lumber Yards

Machine Shops

Meat Dealers & Meat Markets

Milk & Milk Products Processing or Bottling Plant

Motor Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
(includes body work, mechanical & service)

Paint Factories
Pawnbrokers
Restaurants
Scavengers

For annual

For each vehicle utilized
Second-Hand Dealers
Solid Fuel & Fuel Oil Dealers
Storehouse

Sundries

Taxicabs & Limousines
(@)  Per Vehicle

(b)  Per Operator
Tobacco Dealers

(@) Wholesale
(b)  Retail

(¢)  Tobacco Vending Machines - Coin Operated

Trailer Coach Park (23-2-38)
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56.50
165.00

56.50
+ 3.30/machine

83.50
56.50
56.50
56.50

56.50

109.00

56.50

56.50

56.50

13.00

56.50

56.50

83.50

56.50

34.50
21.90

108.80
34.50
34.50

108.80
15



18.115.060

18.115.061

18.115.062

18.115.063

18.115.064

18.115.065
18.115.066

18.116
18.116.001
18.116.002

18.117
18.117.001

18.118
18.118.001

18.120

Massage Establishment - one time filing fee
(per Code Section 7-6-9)

Massage Establishment - annual permit fee
(per Code Section 7-6-9)

Masseur/Masseuses annual permit fee
(Per Section 7-6-9)

Adult Entertainment Establishment - Initial
investigation, inspection and filing fee

Adult Entertainment Establishment - Annual
business license fee (payable in addition to
the initial investigation, inspection and filing
fee provided for in the preceding Section
18.115.063 of this Ordinance)

Ice Cream Truck Street Sales

All Other Uncategorized Business Types
Background Investigation Fee

Fee for FBI Criminal History Background Investigation

Fee for Non-Resident Fingerprinting

Architectural Review Board Fee
Architectural Review Board Fee

Lien Administration Fee
Lien Administration Fee

Penalty.

344.00

206.50

137.00

3,685.00

3,685.00
239.00

57.50

45.50
15.60

270.00

25.00

Any person, corporation, trust, unincorporated association, or other party
who fails to pay any service charge or business license fee when due under
this Title 18 of the Columbia Municipal Code, shall be subject to one or more
of the following penalties:
1. Late payment of city service charges or business license fees
shall be subject to payment of a delinquency charge (also known as a late
payment penalty) of one percent (1%) of the amount of the delinquent
payment due for each month (or part thereof) the late payment is overdue
and owing;
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2. The violator shall be subject to civil suit by the city in a court of
competent jurisdiction to collect the service charge and/or business license
fee due, plus any late payment penalty due;

3. The violator shall be guilty of an ordinance violation and upon
conviction shall be fined not less than seventy-five dollars ($75.00), nor more
than the maximum fine authorized by Section 1-2-1 of the lllinois Municipal
Code, as amended, (65 ILCS 5/1-2-1), which maximum fine on the date
hereof is seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00). Each day for which a
delinquency in payment exists shall be a separate offense for which a
separate and additional fine may be assessed upon conviction.

4. Following any such delinquency in payment, the city may
decline to perform any city services or issue any business license for which a
charge is to be assessed under Title 18 of the City’s Municipal Code until all
delinquent license fees and/or service charges and late payment penalties
due from the violator have been fully paid and satisfied, (except where
prohibited by law, such as disconnection of water service prior to compliance
with prior notice and other state law requirements pertaining thereto).

The penalties provided for in this Section 18.120 of Title 18 of the
City’s Municipal Code shall be cumulative and shall not be exclusive of one
another.

Section 2. All resolutions or ordinances or parts of resolutions or ordinances in
conflict herewith, to the extent of such conflict, are hereby changed and amended to be
read and applied to be consistent with the provisions of this ordinance and preempted
thereby; and to the extent such conflict cannot be cured by amendment, to the extent of
such conflict, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect May 1, 2010 following
publication of this Ordinance in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

Alderman Niemietz moved the adoption of the above and foregoing Ordinance; the
motion was seconded by Alderman Roessler, and the roll call vote was as follows:

YEAS: Aldermen Ebersohl, Agne, Niemietz, Hejna, Oberkfell, Stumpf and Roessler.

NAYS: None.

ABSENT: Alderman Row.

ABSTENTIONS: None.
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PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor, this 19th day of April,

%
A
i
7

2010.

KEVIN B. HUTCHINSON, Mayor
ATTEST:

M

J. RONA’LD COLYER, City Zlerk

L

(SEAL)
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APPENDIX 2

SEWER EXPANSION FUND AND SEWER
REPLACEMENT ACCOUNT DEPOSIT SCHEDULE
TABLE -2

Commencing May 1, 2001 and annually thereafter, (in monthly installments), from sanitary
sewer connection fees collected by the City Clerk there shall be sums deposited in a sanitary
sewer replacement account to be used for sewer expansion, as follows:

Effective Date Monthly Deposit Annual Total
05/01/2001 4,995 59,940
05/01/2002 5,094 61,128
05/01/2003 5,196 62,352
05/01/2004 5,298 63,576
05/01/2005 5,406 64,872
05/01/2006 5,514 66,168
05/01/2007 5,625 67,500
05/01/2008 5,736 68,832
05/01/2009 5,850 70,200
05/01/2010 5,970 71,640
05/01/2011 6,090 73,080
05/01/2012 6,210 74,520
05/01/2013 6,330 75,960
05/01/2014 6,456 77,472

Commencing May 1, 2015 and annually thereafter, said annual deposits (in monthly
installments) shall be automatically increased over the then effective rate by two percent (2%)
each successive year until the further order of the Columbia, lllinois City Council. For any and for
each month the sanitary sewer connection fees collected by the City Clerk are less than the
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amount required to be deposited in the Sanitary Sewer Replacement Fund pursuant to this Title
18 of the City of Columbia, lllinois Municipal Code, the deficiency shall be added to the amount
required to be deposited in said Sanitary Sewer Replacement Fund for the next successive
month or months, as the case may be, until all deposits required to be made to the sanitary
sewer replacement fund have been made, as required by this Appendix 2 of Title 18 of the City of
Columbia, lllinois Municipal Code. Monthly, the sanitary sewer connection fees collected by the
City Clerk in excess of the amount required to be deposited in the Sanitary Sewer Replacement
Fund pursuant to this Appendix 2 of Title 18 of the Columbia, lllinois Municipal Code, shall be
deposited by the City Clerk in the Water/Sewer Operating Fund of the City.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF MONROE )

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, J. Ronald Colyer, certify that | am the duly elected and acting Municipal Clerk of
the City of Columbia, lllinois.

| further certify that on the 19th day of April, 2010, the Corporate Authorities of the
City of Columbia, lllinois passed and approved Ordinance No. 2781, entitled:

“AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 18 OF THE CITY OF
COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE TO ENACT THE
FEES AND CHARGES TO BE ASSESSED FOR CITY
SERVICES AND BUSINESS LICENSES IN THE CITY FOR
THE CITY’S FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING MAY 1, 2010
AND UNTIL SAID TITLE 18 OF THE CITY’S MUNICIPAL
CODE IS AGAIN AMENDED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY
ENACTED TO CHANGE SAID FEES AND CHARGES”

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2781, including the ordinance and a cover
sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance will be posted in the Columbia
City Hall, commencing on the 20th day of April, 2010 and continuing for at least ten (10)
days thereafter. Copies of such ordinance were also available for public inspection upon
request at the office of the City Clerk.

DATED at Columbia, lllinois this 19th day of April, 2010.

. RONALD COLY

(SEAL)
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